

Denbighshire County Council (Various Roads Denbighshire) (Revocation of 20 mph Zones, 20 mph Speed Restrictions, 30 mph Speed Restrictions) and (Creation of 20 mph Speed Restrictions) Order 2025

Denbighshire County Council (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") in exercise of their powers under Sections 1(1) and (2) and 2(1) to (3) and part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (which said Act of 1984 is hereinafter referred to as "the Act of 1984"), and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act of 1984, hereby makes the following Order:-

Section 1 – Preliminary

This Order shall come into operation of the XXX day of YYY 2025 and may be cited as the Denbighshire County Council (Various Roads Denbighshire) (Revocation of 20mph Zones, 20mph Speed Restrictions, 30mph Speed Restrictions) and (Creation of 20mph Speed Restrictions on various lengths of roads in Denbighshire) order 2025

Mae'r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg. This document is available in Welsh.

The Orders listed in Schedule 1 to this order are hereby revoked on the lengths of road covered by the aforementioned orders and thereby have restricted road status.

The Orders previously made by Denbighshire County Council listed in Schedule 2 are revoked

No person shall cause any vehicle to travel at a speed in excess of 20mph on the lengths of road specified in Schedule 3

Schedule 4 - Plans appended relating to The Denbighshire County Council (Various Roads Denbighshire) (Revocation of 20mph Zones, 20mph Speed Restrictions, 30mph Speed Restrictions) and (Creation of 20mph Speed Restrictions on various lengths of roads in Denbighshire) order 2025

Schedule 5 Plan Index for The Denbighshire County Council (Various Roads Denbighshire) (Revocation of 20mph Zones, 20mph Speed Restrictions, 30mph Speed Restrictions) and (Creation of 20mph Speed Restrictions on various lengths of roads in Denbighshire) order 2025

The Provisions of Schedule 3 shall not apply to any vehicle on any occasion when it is being used for ambulance service, fire service, or police purposes if the observance of that provision would be likely to hinder the use of the vehicle for the purpose which it being used on that occasion.

In so far as any provision of this Order conflicts with a provision which is contained in an Order made or having effect as if made under the Act, and existing when this Order comes in to operation, the provisions of this Order shall prevail.

In this Order except where the context otherwise requires, "motor vehicle" has the same meaning as in Section 136 of the Act.

1. The Orders listed in Schedule 1 to this order are hereby revoked on the lengths of road covered by the aforementioned orders and thereby have restricted road status.

Schedule 1

- The County of Clwyd (Princes Street, Rhyl) (20m.p.h. speed limit) (No 5)
 Order 1993'
- The County Council of Clwyd (Kings Avenue and Oxford Grove, Rhyl)
 (20M.P.H. Speed Limit) Order 1996
- DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (B5119 GRANGE ROAD RHYL)
 (VARIABLE SPEED RESTRICTION) ORDER 2007
- DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (SPRUCE AVENUE AND ADJOINING ROADS RHYL) (20 MPH SPEED RESTRICTION) ORDER 2010
- DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (VARIOUS ROADS RHYL,
 LLANGOLLEN & CYNWYD) (20MPH SPEED RESTRICTION) ORDER 2017
- DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (UNCLASSIFIED ROAD, LLANDEGLA) (20MPH SPEED RESTRICTION) ORDER 2017
- DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (TRELLEWELYN ROAD AND TRELLEWELYN CLOSE, RHYL) (20MPH SPEED RESTRICTION) ORDER 2017

2. The Orders previously made by Denbighshire County Council listed in Schedule 2 are revoked

Schedule 2

- DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (A543 DENBIGH) (30 MPH SPEED RESTRICTION) Order 2015
- THE COUNTY OF DENBIGH (GWAENYNOG ROAD, DENBIGH) (30 m.p.h.
 SPEED LIMIT) ORDER 1971
- The County Council of Clwyd (A525 Denbigh Road, Ruthin) (Restricted Roads)
 (No.1) Order 1985
- DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (B5429 Pentre Celyn) (30 mph Speed Restriction Order) 2018
- 3. No person shall cause any vehicle to travel at a speed in excess of 20mph on the lengths of road specified in Schedule 3 below

Schedule 3

- A543 St Brigids A543; from the northern boundary of the Pumping Station, in a southerly direction to the first existing lighting column (approximately 14 metres from the centre of the St Brigids School entrance, in a southerly direction)
- Ysgol Bro Famau, Llanarmon yn Ial Unclassified Road outside Ysgol Bro
 Famau, Llanarmon yn Ial; between a point 15 metres south of its most southern
 boundary of the school in a northerly direction to its most eastern boundary
- Ysgol Llanbedr DC, Llanbedr Road; between a point 33 metres north of the
 projected northern kerbline of the schools northern vehicular access, and to
 point 127 metres south of the projected northern kerbline of the schools northern
 vehicular access.
- Ysgol Pentre Celyn, Pentre Celyn B5429; between a point 98 metres south of the southern boundary of the southern schools' vehicular access to its intersection with unclassified road - Old Farmhouse to Derwen Llanerch - Ruthin

4. Plans appended at Schedule 4 relating to:-

Denbighshire County Council (Various Roads Denbighshire) (Revocation of 20mph Zones, 20mph Speed Restrictions, 30mph Speed Restrictions) and (Creation of 20mph Speed Restrictions on various lengths of roads in Denbighshire) order 2025

Schedule 4

See plans attached

5. The Plan index below relates to Denbighshire County Council (Various Roads Denbighshire) (Revocation of 20mph Zones, 20mph Speed Restrictions, 30mph Speed Restrictions) and (Creation of 20mph Speed Restrictions on various lengths of roads in Denbighshire) order 2025

Schedule 5 (plan index)

- 1 A543 St Brigids, Denbigh SL002A
- 2 Ysgol Bro Famau, Llanferres and Llanarmon SL002B
- 3 Ysgol Llanbedr DC, Llanbedr Road SL002C
- 4 Ysgol Pentre Celyn, Pentre Celyn SL002D

GIVEN UNDER THE	COMMON SEAL of		
DENBIGHSHIRE CO	UNTY COUNCIL		
this day of	2025		
Authorised Signatory			
Dated	2025		
Denbighshire Coun	ty Council (Various R	coads Denbighsh	ire) (Revocation of 20 mp
Zones, 20 mph Spe	ed Restrictions, 30 m	ph Speed Restric	ctions) and (Creation of 2
mph Speed Restrict	ions) Order 2025		
as within			
Catrin Roberts,			
Head of Service, Cor	porate Support Service	es People	
Denbighshire County	Council,		
County Hall, Wynnsta	ay Road,		
Ruthin, Denbighshire	, LL15 1YN		
SBH/158424			